TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM662626 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/21/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tilt.com, Inc.		07/23/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Airbnb, Inc.
Street Address:	888 Brannan Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5791164	TILT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048156555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: mmartinenko@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Nichole Davis Chollet

Address Line 1: MAILSTOP: IP DOCKETING-22

Address Line 2: 1100 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1128122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nichole Davis Chollet
SIGNATURE:	/Nichole Chollet/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Declaration of Ownership_TILT_Reg. No. 5791164#page1.tif source=Executed Declaration of Ownership_TILT_Reg. No. 5791164#page2.tif source=Executed Declaration of Ownership TILT Reg. No. 5791164#page3.tif

source=Executed Declaration of Ownership_TILT_Reg. No. 5791164#page4.tif source=Executed Declaration of Ownership_TILT_Reg. No. 5791164#page5.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

CURRENT OWNER: Airbnb, Inc.

888 Brannan Street

San Francisco, California 94103

TRADEMARK: TILT

REGISTRATION NO.: 5,791,164

INTERNATIONAL CLASS NOS.: 35, 38, and 41

DECLARATION CONCERNING OWNERSHIP OFFERED PURSUANT TO TRADEMARK RULE 3.73 AND TRADEMARK MANUAL OF EXAMINING PROCEDURE §502.01

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

- 1. My name is Eda Karesin, and I am the current Senior Principal, Corporate

 Development, of Airbnb, Inc. This Declaration is submitted as evidence of a chain of title from

 Tilt.com, Inc., the original owner of the above-referenced federal trademark registration, to Airbnb,

 Inc., its current owner.
- 2. In or about February 21, 2017, Airbnb, Inc. purchased the assets, including the intellectual property of Tilt.com, Inc., in accordance with the terms and conditions of a Purchase, Release, and Waiver Agreement including, without limitation, the assigned trademarks identified on Schedule 3(a) to the Purchase, Release, and Waiver Agreement, which incorporates explicitly the intellectual property on Section 5.5(e) of the Disclosure Schedule. Included on Section 5.5(e) of the Disclosure Schedule 3(a) of the Purchase,

Release, and Waiver Agreement and Section 5.5(e) of the Disclosure Schedule are attached as collectively as **Exhibit 1**.

- 3. Tilt.com, Inc. was subsequently administratively dissolved by the Delaware Secretary of State on October 19, 2017.
- 4. On July 2, 2019, application Serial No. 86/729,276 for the TILT mark (the "TILT Mark") covering "providing online event registration services for attendance at social events and mixers, and live entertainment and performance events, and cultural activities" in Class 35, "providing electronic communications over a computer network and transmission of information by electronic communications networks in the nature of financial services, namely, the communication of payment card and disbursement transactions over an electronic communications network" in Class 38, and "providing a website featuring information about entertainment ticketing reservations" in Class 41 matured to registration (U.S. Reg. No. 5,791,164). Tilt.com, Inc. used the TILT Mark in connection with a crowdfunding company that allowed for groups and communities to collect, fundraise, or pool money online.
- 5. Since the Purchase, Release, and Waiver Agreement transaction in February 2017, Airbnb, Inc. has been the sole and exclusive owner of the TILT Mark and should be shown as the registrant of U.S. Reg. No. 5,791,164.
- 6. I reviewed the purchase agreements related to each such transaction. This declaration is based on my personal knowledge and on documents maintained Airbnb, Inc. in the ordinary course of business.

2

I, **Eda Karesin** of **Airbnb, Inc.** being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the registrations referred to herein, declare that the foregoing is true and correct.

	Airbnb, Inc. DocuSigned by:	
By:_	Eda karesin	
-	Eda Karesin	
Date	7/23/2021 ee:	

Exhibit 1

Trademarks.

Registered Trademarks.

Country	APP. DATE	SERIAL NO.	REG. DATE	REG. NO.	Class(es)	STATUS
USA	3/28/11	85279253	1/17/12	4,089,085	Class 36	Registered
USA	11/3/11	85463980	2/19/13	4,293,161	Class 35	Registered
USA	3/28/11	85279254	8/21/12	4,195,487	Class 36	Registered
USA	11/3/11	85463978	1/29/13	4,283,803	Class 35	Registered
USA	4/25/13	85914145	N/A	N/A	N/A	Abandoned
CANADA	7/18/13	N/A	N/A	A/N	N/A	Abandoned
USA	8/19/15	86729276	N/A	N/A	N/A	Pending
USA	12/30/13	86154820	7/12/16	4998656	Class 42	Registered
USA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Abandoned
EU	2/19/15	13751888	10/12/15		Classes 9,35,36,38,42	Registered
AUSTRALIA	2/19/15	13751888/1 682993	N/A	N/A	Classes 9,35,36,42	Pending

OHSUSA:766329945.1